RAJYA SABHA [9 July, 2004]

Industries. Work on this needs to be carried forward, and action has accordingly been initiated in this regard. in regard to export of high value ethnic Indian foods, Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA), whose main function is to build links between Indian producers and foreign buyers, is expected to play a significant role in the promotion of export of high value Indian foods tajlored to the tastes of Indian buyers abroad. As regards public-private partnership, Government policy will inter-alia focus on creation of an environment conducive to public-private partnership in key areas of agriculture infrastructure and agricultural research.

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: S8ir, it is a known fact that in the agricultural sector farmers are suffering because of drought, cyclone and low credit policy. Just now, the hon. Minister has replied to the previous question that the present budget is going to give 100 per cent more credit facilities to the farmers than what they were getting before. Sir, in Andhra Pradesh, suicides by farmers are being committed, in spite of taking lot of measures by the State Government. | would like to know from the Minister
whether any concrete plan is envisaged by the Central Government?
If so, the system and methodology for providing credit to the needy farmers with low interest rates? Is there anything eise, the Government is contemplating?
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*68. [The questioner (Shri Harish Rawat) was absent. For answer vide page 38]

Communicable disease control programmes in Assam

*§9. SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is a fact that Government's financial allocation for various communicable disease control programmes in the State of Assam is insufficient in the Tenth Plan;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the details of the programmes formulated and being implemented for the last three years alongwith the names of the agencies and the programmes funded, year-wise; and

{c) out of this, how much amount has been actually spent?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR.
ANBUMANI RAMADOSS): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) No, Sir. The allocation for various communicable disease control programmes is considered adequate for undertaking all the necessary activities under these programmes in the Siate of Assam.

{b) and (¢) The defaiis of the various communicable disease control programmes implemented during the last three years for the State of Assam are as under:-

National TB Ctmt_rol Programme:

The Revised National TB Control Programme is under impiementation in all the 23 districts of the State of Assam. This is a Worid Bank assisted project and is being implemented through the State and District TB Contro! Societies. WHO recommended DOTS strategy is adopted under the revised programme. Diagnostic and treatment facilities including supply of anti TB drugs for full course of treatment are provided free of cost,

Natlonal Leprosy Eradication Programme (NLEP):

The NLEP is under implementation in the State of Assam, although the State has already reached elimination level of less than 1/10,000.
This is a World Bank assisted project and is being implemented through the State and District Leprosy Societies. The programme has been integrated with generai healthcare services for greater reach of leprosy services. Under the programme, anti-leprosy drugs (Multi Drug Therapy) are supplied free of cost.

National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme:

The National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme is being implemented in Assam as a Centrally sponsored scheme for which 100% Central assistance is given. This includes free supply of anti-malaria medicines and insecticides and cash assistance to the State for meeting the operational cost of programme implementation, material and equipment, training and IEC, etc. The State Government implements the programme.

National AIDS Control Programme (NACP):

NACP Phase Il has been under implementation in the State of Assam w.e.f 1899, This has now been extended upto the end of the Tenth Plan, This is a World Bank assisted project and the activities prescribed for combating HIV/IAIDS in the State of Assam are implemented through the AIDS Control Society. The Society in turn works through the health department of the State, district authorities and NGO at the field level.

National Survelliance Programme for Communicable Diseases
(NSPCD).

NSPCD, which was initlally started as a pilot in 1997-98, is currently under implementation in 4 districts of Assam, viz. Silchar, Dibrugarh, Dubri and Jorhat. The Programme aims at capacity building for undertaking surveillance activities for communicable diseases at State and district levels through various ways including inter alia training of medical and para medical, personnel and upgradation of laboratories.
The Intagrated Disease Surveillance Programme has now been initiated as a Centrally sponsored scheme where the State of Assam will be covered in Phase Iil w.e.f. 2006-07,

A list showing funds allocated/released and expenditure incurred under the communicable disease control programmaes in Assam during the last three years is enclosed as Statement |,
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Statement

Details of funds allocated/released and expenditure incurmed under Communicable Disease Control Programmes :
{Rs. In lakhs)

Scheme/Programme 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
Allo./ Exp. Allo.f Exp. Allo./ Exp.*
Malaria 1983.27 2377.47 1626.56 1935.83 2088.28 1403.78#
™ 21238 19508 381.77 256.81 41181 44885
Leprosy 153.85 1568.00 8748 13042 9328 B557
AIDS 653.80 568180 681450 043.77 47500 22627%
NSPCD 0.70 0.70 24.75 NA 18.25 NA
Total 3004.00 3291.22 2755.06 2008.83 3067.72 2184.57

* Expenditure figures are provigsional

# Grants of Rs. 556.62 lakhs could not be released in view of the unspent balance of Rs. 1038.48 lakh available with the State of Assam.

$ Upto Deacember, 2003.

SHRI DWIJENDRA NATH SHARMAH: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a detailed reply to my question. Sir, there are a lot of death cases because of Malaria, particularly in Assam, bordering Bhutan. Sir, may |
know from the hon. Minister whether Government has any information about such death cases? If so, what steps are being taken to control such malarial death cases in lower Assam, bordering Bhutan?

- DR.ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, | agree with the hon. Member. But
wea have not got any facts about the death cases. But for Malaria, in Assam, under the Naticnal Vector Control disease programme, we have allocated Rs. 2088 lakhs for the year 2003-04. A number of steps have been taken to prevent Malaria like spraying of insecticides, issuing lot of synthetic pyrethroid, impregnated mosquito nets. This year we have planned to supply one lakh mosquito nets.

SHRIPRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, this a very important question.
[ wouid like to know from the hon. Minister whether any leprosy eradication programme has been conducted. Unless a door-to-door survey is done it will not be possible to detect the total number of leprosy patients. | would
like to know whether the Ministry is taking up this matter with the State Government, with all the municipalities, panchayats and the corporations and through them to the NGOs on this particular matter. Ancther important thing that | would like to emphasise is when the patients are cured; they
are not allowed to enter the premises. There is a lack of awareness. So, it is very important to take up the awareness programme. Regarding Malaria,
| have an important experience. Only supplying of pesticides will not do.
Patients are carries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.
SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: This is my specific question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: He knows the background of the whole thing.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Whether the blood detection machinery to detect carious in patients failed to detect the same.
Unless this disease is eradicated, it will continue. These are my two quastions.

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, for leprosy eradication, we have the National Leprosy Eradication Programme. In our National Health Policy, 2002, we have said that we are going to eradicate leprosy by 2005. We are going on the right track. And, today, the prevalence of leprosy is 2.44 per ten thousand. And, our target is to bring it down to less than one per thousand. One we achieve the target of less than one per ten thousand, it means, we have reached the goal. So, we are taking steps in that direction...(interruptions)...

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Whether you have conducted any survey....(Inferruptions)...

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHLE: Sir, leprosy is not a communicable disease...(Inferruptions)...

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Leprosy is a communicable disease...(Inferruptions}...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes. Leprosy is not a communicable disease...(Inferruptions)...

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAIMA A. HEPTULLA: Sir, AIDS is a communicable diseasa...(/nferruptions)... .
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SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARA\J: Sir, leprosy is nol a communicabie disease...(Interruptions).. What sort of Health Minister he is?
..(Interruptions)...

DR. (SHRIMATi) NAJMA A, HEPTULLA: It is not a communicable disease...(Interruptions)... The hon. Minister should know about it...(Interruptions)...

DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: Sir, leprosy is a communicable disease...(/nterruptions)...
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DR. ANBUMANI RAMDOSS: | would like to say that leprosy is a
communicable disease...(Inferruptions)...

As far as Malaria is concerned...(/nferruptions)...
it TE° CHe AEArEd: W, 7€ 7 W W ¥ L (SrEr)..

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Sir, it is not a communicable disease...(/nterruptions)... .
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, he is the Health Minister. He knows about it...(/nterruptions)... Technically, it is a communicable disease
...(Interruptions)...

TH AEHY 98 8, a9 wWEn i @ ) L (=Ea|)...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY:. Let the hon. Minister reply...(Interruptions)... He is a medical practitiener...(/nterruptions}...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Narayanasamy, this house is not meant for you. Mind it...(/nterruptions)...
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Increasing Incidents of crime and violence on trains
" and stations

*70. SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPAL T
DR. T. SUBBARAM REDDY:

Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the wake of increasing crimes and incidents of violence
- on trains and stations, the Railway Protection Force will deploy Task Force on every train starting from July 1, 2004;

(b) if so, the concrete steps taken in this regard;

(c) to what extent it will help in checking the violence and robberies in trains;

(d) whether the Supreme Court has held that Railway Ministry is fiable to compensate passengers who are robbed and raitway administration cannot escape the liability; and

(e) the total number of train robberies which have occurred and passengers compensated after the Supreme Court's judgement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
R. VELUYJ: (a} to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
Statement
(@) No, Sir. The Railway Protection Force (RPF) can only supplement the efforts of the Govermnment Railway Police force of the State Govemnments in controlling the crimes on the trains by providing additional depioyment.
From July 2, 2004, additional RPF staff have been deployed to escort trains and also at some selected Stations for ensuring security in passenger areas. ’

(b) 5883 RPF staff have been deployed both to escort 1256 trains and to provide additional protection at 449 station premises from 01.07.2004.

(c) The escorting of trains by RPF will relieve some of the burden on the Government Railway Police (GRP) persorinel. The Government Railway Police of the State Gavernments can now concentrate better on prevention,

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shrimati Jamana Devi
Barupal. :
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